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New Look UW Begins Trek For Postseason Return
With Mix Of Both Familiar And New Faces

Quarterback Casey Paus

Quarterback Isaiah Stanback

After posting a disappointing 6-6 record in 2003,
the Washington football team will rely on 13
returning starters and 49 lettermen to get the
Husky program back on the winning track. The
task will be difficult with the loss of several key
players, including the all-time passer-receiver
combination; the team’s top overall tackler and
the defense’s sack leader.

Washington’s offense will be built around six
returning starters. For the first time since the
2000 season, a quarterback besides Cody Pickett
will direct the team. Who that will be will not be
determined until the fall. The team has a solid
crop of young receivers and running backs to fuel
a new offense. The challenge will be to solidify an
offensive line that is small in numbers and been
wracked by injuries.

The Husky defense also returns six starters,
including all four players who made up the sec-
ondary last season. A relatively inexperienced
defensive front will be asked to try and do a better
job of stopping the rush and putting more pres-
sure on opposing quarterbacks. Linebacker is
another position with a host of young players
looking to make an impact on the team.

Washington will face an ambitious schedule in
2004. After opening with home dates against
Fresno State and UCLA, the Huskies hit the road
for Notre Dame and Stanford. The second half of
the schedule includes road games at USC, Or-
egon and Washington State. With a young squad
featuring inexperience at quarterback, it will be
important for the Huskies to start the season on
a successful note.

“I think we have to play more as a team than we
did a year ago,” says second-year head coach
Keith Gilbertson. “I think we learned some hard
lessons about not preparing for every game as
we should.”

QUARTERBACK

A trio of contenders, including junior Casey Paus,
sophomore Isaiah Stanback and redshirt fresh-
man Carl Bonnell, will attempt to fill the void at
quarterback created by the departure of Cody

Pickett. A three-year starter,
Pickett finished his career as
Washington’s all-time leading
passer with 9,946 yards.
Pickett’s run at the Husky
record book left little playing
time for his backups.

Despite a heated battle in the
spring, the job remains open
heading into the fall.
Gilbertson listed Paus as the
top quarterback entering
spring drills and declared the
competition for the starting
position would not be decided
until the team’s fall practice
period.

Paus has a slight advantage
in game experience. As a
sophomore he appeared in
six games, completing 10 of
23 passes for 151 yards and
two scores. He compiled most of those statistics
in Washington’s 42-10 victory against Oregon.
Pressed into action when Pickett sustained a
first-half concussion, Paus looked like a long-
time veteran in guiding Washington to the victory.

“Casey is a guy that is improving himself as an
athlete all the time,” Gilbertson says. “He had
some very good moments playing for us last year.
He’s very bright and knows our system. He has
an edge that way.”

Stanback spent the majority of his redshirt fresh-
man year playing receiver while also practicing
with the quarterbacks. Gilbertson deemed that
Stanback’s skills were too great to simply have
him stand on the sideline and chart plays.
Stanback played in 11 games, earning his first
letter, and caught 10 passes for 143 yards. He
completed both of his pass attempts when play-
ing quarterback.

“Isaiah is a fine athlete — big and fast,” Gilbertson
says. “He needs to make some improvement in
his throwing and he needs to get on the field as a
quarterback since he spent most of last year at
wide receiever.”

Bonnell sat out the 2003 season after transferring
from Washington State. As a prep signalcaller,
he guided Kentwood (Wash.) High School to
back-to-back state 4A state championships. He
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Tailback Kenny James

Tailback Shelton Sampson

grayshirted the 2002 season at Washington State
and never enrolled as a full-time student. When
Mike Price left the Cougar program, Bonnell
opted to transfer to Washington.

“Carl is pretty big, pretty fast and has a good
throwing arm. He had some great moments in the
spring,” Coach Gilbertson says. “He’s the young-
est of the group but is certainly blessed with some
talent.”

With three solid contenders for the starting quar-
terback job, Gilbertson has a lot of options to
consider. Among those options is the possibility
of using more than one quarterback during the
course of the year. “In my career, I’ve used more
than one quarterback,” Gilbertson notes. “I have
no problem doing that. I think it helps to get more
than one guy involved.”

RUNNING BACK

Unlike the quarterback position, the Huskies re-
turn a number of veterans at the tailback and
fullback positions. Sophomores Kenny James
and Shelton Sampson figure to get the majority of
the carries. James averaged 4.3 yards per carry
while rushing for 530 yards and two scores last
season. He cracked the 100-yard mark for the

first time when he rushed for 104 yards
on 18 carries against Oregon. James
gives the Huskies a solid between-the-
tackles runner who can also take the
ball outside.

Sampson garnered just 60 carries in
2003 but led the team with eight touch-
downs. He averaged 4.6 yards per
rush, gaining a total of 274 yards during
the season. A former state sprint cham-
pion, he was especially effective at
running the option and taking the ball
outside.

Junior Chris Singleton will return in the
fall after missing the 2003 season due
to a broken foot. The biggest of the
tailbacks, he rushed for 224 yards dur-
ing his sophomore season, when he
ran for 92 yards in a start vs. UCLA.
Louis Rankin, a redshirt freshman, also
impressed the coaches during spring
drills with his hard-charging style.

“They all have really good speed,”
Gilbertson says.

“Shelton and Singleton would be
the fastest, seeing as they’ve both
sprinted on the track team. I think
Kenny James has the ability to
make people miss. He’s a good
open-field runner that reminds me
a little of Greg Lewis. Rankin is a
very speedy, quick, deceptive run-
ner.”

Fullback should be one of
Washington’s best positions. Se-
nior Zach Tuiasosopo is a triple
threat as a rusher, blocker and
pass catcher. He had 29 carries
for 87 yards last season while
also catching 11 passes for 132
yards.

“We think Zach is a very, very
good player at fullback,” Gilbertson
says. “He’s very experienced as a
third-year starter at that position.
Zach is a really big, powerful ath-
lete, and he’s tough.”

James Sims’ switch from safety to
fullback gives Washington another
gifted athlete in the backfield.

While a bit undersized for the position, he has
tremendous speed and is a solid pass catcher.
He was one of several players Gilbertson cited
after spring drills as a standout player. Walkons
Dan Foafoa and Matt Coombs give the Huskies
great depth at the position.

WIDE RECEIVER

Washington returns senior flanker Charles
Frederick and a number of talented underclass-
men to help offset the loss of Reggie Williams, a
first-round selection in the 2004 NFL Draft. Will-
iams left Washington after three seasons as the
most productive receiver in school history and
one of the best pass catchers in the history of the
Pac-10. Williams had 238 receptions during his
career, including 89 last season.

Somewhat overshadowed by Williams, Frederick
has quietly developed into a very reliable re-
ceiver. He enters his senior season with 104
career receptions to rank seventh on
Washington’s all-time list. Last year Frederick
was second on the team with 59 catches for 831
yards and five scores. His per-catch average of
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Fullback Zach Tuiasosopo

Wide receiver Charles Frederick

Tight end Joe Toledo

14.1 yards was actually better than Williams’
mark of 12.5. He had the longest catch of the
year, an 87-yard effort that ranks as the second
longest reception in school history.

Frederick’s speed, quickness and shifty broken
field moves commands respect from defenders.
Last year against Oregon State he broke Hugh
McElhenny’s 53-year-old school record with 371
all-purpose yards against the Beavers. He was
voted a first-team all-Pac-10 selection in 2003 as
a special teams player.

“Charles does a lot of other things too,” Gilbertson
says. “He’s a different type of receiver than Reggie,
but he’s had big games, caught deep balls, made
big plays.”

Redshirt freshman Charles Smith enters fall as
Frederick’s backup at flanker. While he did not
play last year, he was impressive enough in
spring drills to earn the team’s most improved
receiver award from the coaching staff.

At split end, sophomores Corey Williams and
Quintin Daniels have the task of trying to replace
Reggie Williams’ productivity. Last year the two
combined to catch nine passes for 83 yards and
two scores as true freshmen. Corey Williams
etched his way into Husky history thanks to his
dramatic 21-yard game-winning touchdown catch
to beat Washington State in the Apple Cup.

Sonny Shackelford and Bobby Whithorne were
two other true freshmen who saw playing time
last season. Shackelford led all of the newcom-
ers with seven catches for 92 yards. Whithorne
played early in the year before an injury forced
him to redshirt the season. Those two, along with
redshirt freshman Anthony Russo will fill the
slotback role.

Sophomore Jordan Slye, who started three times
as a redshirt freshman, also returns after making
four catches last year. Redshirt freshman Craig
Chambers, a highly touted prep prospect, will see
his first playing time this season. Among the
walkons at the position, senior Clayton Ramsey
has earned one letter in limited playing time.

“I think the key thing is that we have some
balance,” Gilbertson says, “and that the other
receivers are people that you have to defend so
that you can’t just focus on Charles and take our
‘A’ receiver out of the game.

TIGHT END

Washington’s reputation for producing top-flight
tight ends is almost unsurpassed in college foot-
ball. While there is no marquee player at the
position, a handful of veterans gives the Huskies
one of the deepest tight-end groups in the nation.

Back from a back injury that sidelined him for
most of the 2003 season and spring ball, Joe
Toledo is the only two-time letterwinner among

the returnees. At 6-6 and 285 pounds, he is an
effective blocker who is also a solid route runner
with good hands. Toledo only has eight recep-
tions during his career, but figures to be a key
weapon for the Huskies if he can stay healthy.

With Toledo out of the lineup last year, junior
college transfer Jon Lyon and redshirt freshman
Ben Bandel earned their first letters and proved to
be solid offensive contributors. Lyon finished
third on the team with 17 receptions, averaging a
hefty 13.6 yards per catch. Bandel caught 11
passes for 82 yards.

“They’ve all played,” Gilbertson says of his corps
of tight ends. “Toledo is a pretty experienced guy,
but he’s battled some injuries. So has Bandel.
We’ll probably play a little bit more by committee
at that position. They’re all big, they’re all good
blockers and they all catch well. They’re not the
vertical threats that we’ve had, but they’re all
certainly big, powerful people.”

Sophomores Dash Crutchley and Jason Benn
add even more depth to the position. Benn earned
a letter last year for his play on special teams as
a deep snapper while Crutchley will be looking for
his first playing time. During spring drills Robert
Lewis moved to tight end from linebacker. He
redshirted the 2003 season.
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Offensive tackle Khalif Barnes

Inside linebacker Tim Galloway Inside linebacker Joe Lobendahn

Defensive end Manase Hopoi

OFFENSIVE LINE

The Huskies return three starters from last year’s
offensive line. Due to a shortage of players,
several veterans from the defensive line switched
sides during spring drills to give the Huskies more
options on the line. The Huskies must replace
tackle Nick Newton and center Todd Bachert,
who both started all 12 games last season. Also
gone is guard Dan Dicks. His career ended
prematurely due to chronic knee problems.

Headlining the group of returners is senior left
tackle Khalif Barnes. At 6-5, 310, Barnes is not
only gifted physically, he brings good speed to
the position. Barnes will be a rare four-year
starter on the offensive line at Washington. He
enters the 2004 season with 37 career starts.
Redshirt freshman Chad Macklin enters fall camp
as Barnes’ backup.

Senior Ryan Brooks, a three-time letterwinner,
should man the right tackle spot. A pair of defen-
sive linemen who moved to the offense during
spring drills, Graham Lasee and Tui Alailefaleula,
will make their debuts as blockers this fall.

Also back on the offensive line are guards Tusi
Sa’au and Clay Walker. Both players started six
games last year. Sa’au was knocked out of the
lineup due to a back injury but is expected back
for the fall. Walker can play both center and
guard. Rob Meadow, who moved into a starting
role early in 2003 before suffering a season-
ending knee injury, will bolster the guard position.
Sophomore Stanley Daniels shifted from the de-
fensive line and should press for substantial
playing time. Sophomore Juan Garcia and redshirt
freshman Erik Berglund should also see their first
playing time this year. Garcia, who can also play
center, suffered a broken leg late in spring drills.

Junior Brad Vanneman, who started twice last
year, will be the center working with Washington’s
inexperienced quarterbacks. A solid run blocker,
he has lettered the past two seasons. While
Walker or Garcia can backup Vanneman, walkon
Brandon Leyritz is also a returning letterwinner at
the position.

“In our situation where we don’t have a lot of
depth, somebody’s going to have to know a guard
and a tackle position, or a guard and center
position,” Gilbertson explains. “That’s what we’re
doing with guys like Juan Garcia. Vanneman and
Walker have also played more than one spot
during their time here.”

DEFENSIVE LINE

Washington’s defensive line returns just six
letterwinners and features just one senior. The
numbers are somewhat skewed because sev-
eral veterans relocated to the offensive line dur-
ing the spring. Senior Manase Hopoi, a two-year
starter, anchors the line from his defensive end
position. He managed 10.5 tackles for loss and
four sacks last season. Expected to back up

Hopoi is junior college transfer Mike Mapu who
redshirted the 2003 season. Junior Ty Eriks is on
the opposite side of the line. He switched to the
position from fullback last year and worked his
way into the starting lineup. Sophomore Brandon
Ala was also a part-time starter at end last year.

The interior of the defensive line features sopho-
more Donny Mateaki. He started four of the final
six games in 2003. Redshirt freshman Casey
Tyler will be a contender to start at the other
tackle position. Sophomore Dan Milsten, who
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Cornerback Derrick Johnson

Placekicker Evan Knudson

Safety Jimmy Newell

had his spring cut short due to a knee injury, will
battle with redshirt freshmen Jordan Reffett and
Wilson Afoa for playing time. Junior Andy Heater,
who moved to the line from tight end, should also
see playing time after recovering from a knee
injury he sustained during spring drills.

Gilbertson also says that several incoming play-
ers will also get a long look at the defensive line
spots. He also notes that the Huskies’ defensive
line play could be crucial to the team’s success.
“There’s no question that we need to get some
more pass rush,” he says.

LINEBACKER

Senior Tim Galloway, junior Joe Lobendahn and
sophomore Scott White are the three veteran
linebackers who will anchor the middle of the
Husky defense. Junior Evan Benjamin, a con-
verted safety, moves into the outside linebacker
spot and gives the Huskies a great coverage
player against pass-oriented teams.

Galloway shares the title as the team’s top return-
ing tackler. A three-time letterwinner, he was
second on the team last season with 84 stops.
Lobendahn entered the 2003 season as a starter

at inside linebacker but a knee injury early in the
campaign forced him to the sideline. Lobendahn,
like Galloway, is a solid and reliable tackler.
White played in all 12 games and notched 24
tackles. Durell Moss and Kyle Trew, a pair of
redshirt freshmen, are likely reserves to the re-
turning veterans.

Benjamin was impressive in making the move
from safety to linebacker. He brings great speed
to the position and was one of the team’s top
tacklers last year with 71 stops. The coaches
selected him the most improved linebacker dur-
ing the spring. Tahj Bomar, one of nine true
freshmen to play last year, is his likely backup
entering fall camp.

“We feel like Evan plays very well up at the line of
scrimmage,” Gilbertson says. “He looks promis-
ing at that position as does Scott White. We have
also high hopes for our younger returners and for
the incoming freshmen linebackers. We’ve re-
cruited very well at linebacker. It should make for
some good competition.”

DEFENSIVE BACKFIELD

Washington’s secondary includes nine
letterwinners, highlighted by returning starters
Derrick Johnson and Jimmy Newell. Johnson
has started 27 games at cornerback and was a
second-team All-Pac-10 selection in 2003. He

enters his senior season with 11 career intercep-
tions to rank sixth on Washington’s career list.
Last season he led the team with seven pass
defenses. Senior Sam Cunningham also returns
as a starter at cornerback. That duo is backed up
by sophomores Matt Fountaine and Dre Simpson.
Both of those players earned letters last season.
Josh Okoebor, a junior college transfer and
redshirt freshman Cody Ellis are also available.

“We feel very good about our corners. Derrick
Johnson, Sam Cunningham and Matt Fountaine
give us three very good, quick cover people
there,” Gilbertson says. “I feel like we’ve recruited
some good depth at that position. There will be a
battle for the fourth spot with Cody Ellis, Josh
Okoebor and Dre Simpson.”

Newell will direct the defense from free safety.
Last season Newell was finally able to remain
healthy for an entire season and he finished tied
for second on the team with 84 tackles and three
interceptions. Junior college transfer Dashon
Goldson, who missed the spring while recovering
from shoulder surgery, should provide solid depth
at the position along with Kim Taylor, a sopho-
more letterwinner.

Sophomore C.J. Wallace emerged from spring
drills as the probable starter at strong safety. He
played in 11 games last season and was the
team’s most improved defensive back during the
spring. Chris Hemphill, a 6-6 redshirt freshman,
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Date Opponent Site Time

Sept. 5 FRESNO STATE Husky Stadium 2:30 p.m.

Sept. 18 UCLA Husky Stadium 4:00 p.m.

Sept. 25 at Notre Dame Notre Dame Stadium 12:30 p.m.

Oct. 2 at Stanford Stanford Stadium 2:00 p.m.

Oct. 9 SAN JOSE STATE Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.
(Band Day)

Oct. 16 OREGON STATE Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.

Oct. 23 USC Memorial Coliseum 1:30 p.m.

Oct. 30 at Oregon Autzen Stadium 12:30 p.m.

Nov. 6 ARIZONA Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.
(Homecoming)

Nov. 13 CALIFORNIA Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.

Nov. 22 WASHINGTON STATE Martin Stadium 5:00 p.m.
(Apple Cup)

All game times are Pacific and subject to change.

2004 Post-Spring Depth Chart
Washington Offense
FL 10 CHARLES FREDERICK 6-0 185 Sr.

13 Charles Smith 6-0 190 RFr.
LT 65 KHALIF BARNES 6-5 310 Sr.

75 Chad Macklin 6-8 285 RFr.
LG 63 CLAY WALKER 6-4 290 So.
        or 61 TUSI SA’AU 6-2 310 Jr.
C 50 BRAD VANNEMAN 6-3 300 Jr.

63 Clay Walker 6-4 290 So.
RG 68 ROB MEADOW 6-6 300 Jr.
       or 74 STANLEY DANIELS 6-4 305 So.
RT 79 RYAN BROOKS 6-6 300 Sr.

77 Graham Lasee 6-5 270 Jr.
       or 55 Tui Alailefaleula 6-4 315 Sr.
TE 83 JOE TOLEDO 6-6 285 Jr.

82 Jon Lyon 6-6 260 Sr.
QB 15 CASEY PAUS 6-5 220 Jr.

4 Isaiah Stanback 6-3 205 So.
       or 11 Carl Bonnell 6-3 205 RFr.
TB 8 KENNY JAMES 5-10 215 So.

7 Shelton Sampson 5-11 200 So.
FB 5 ZACH TUIASOSOPO 6-2 250 Sr.

25 James Sims, Jr. 6-1 205 Jr.
SE 18 COREY WILLIAMS 6-1 195 So.

19 Quintin Daniels 6-0 205 So.
SB 12 ANTHONY RUSSO 5-11 180 RFr.

21 Sonny Shackelford 6-1 190 So.
       or 20 Bobby Whithorne 6-1 185 RFr.

Washington Defense
DE 56 MANASE HOPOI 6-4 280 Sr.

97 Mike Mapu 6-3 260 Jr.
DT 91 DONNY MATEAKI 6-5 275 So.

95 Jordan Reffett 6-6 285 RFr.
DT 84 CASEY TYLER 6-6 290 RFr.

98 Dan Milsten 6-5 290 So.
       or 42 Wilson Afoa 6-3 280 RFr.
DE 22 TY ERIKS 6-2 240 Jr.

41 Brandon Ala 6-3 250 So.
ILB 35 TIM GALLOWAY 6-2 235 Sr.
       or 53 JOE LOBENDAHN 5-10 230 Jr.
ILB 4 SCOTT WHITE 6-1 230 So.

38 Durrell Moss 6-1 210 RFr.
OLB 27 EVAN BENJAMIN 6-0 210 Jr.

47 Tahj Bomar 6-2 220 So.
FS 26 JIMMY NEWELL 6-1 190 Sr.

8 Dashon Goldson 6-1 190 Jr.
       or 31 Kim Taylor 6-0 190 So.
SS 1 C.J. WALLACE 6-0 195 So.

11 Chris Hemphill 6-6 210 RFr.
CB 21 DERRICK JOHNSON 6-0 190 Sr.

6 Matt Fountaine 5-11 185 So.
CB 5 SAM CUNNINGHAM 6-0 180 Sr.

9 Dre Simpson 6-1 200 So.

Washington Special Teams
P 17 SEAN DOUGLAS 6-1 215 So.

10 Evan Knudson 6-0 185 Jr.
PK 10 EVAN KNUDSON 6-0 185 Jr.

14 Michael Braunstein 5-6 180 RFr.
SNP 97 MIKE MAPU (fg/pat) 6-3 260 Jr.

87 Jason Benn (fg/pat) 6-5 250 So.
SNP 35 TIM GALLOWAY (punt) 6-2 235 Jr.

87 Jason Benn (fg/pat) 6-5 250 So.
KOR 10 CHARLES FREDERICK 6-0 180 Sr.
PR 10 CHARLES FREDERICK 6-0 180 Sr.

provides Washington an unusually tall player at the position. He is another
young player who showed a lot of promise during spring ball.

“We thought our safety play improved in the spring,” Gilbertson says.
“Jimmy Newell was healthy, bigger and stronger. I’m excited about Dashon
Goldson. Then, with C.J. Wallace and Chris Hemphill, I feel like we have
some depth.

“I’m also excited about the youngsters coming in,” he continues. “The thing
is that we’re young. We don’t have a lot of veteran players, but we like how
athletic they are.”

SPECIAL TEAMS

Junior walkon Evan Knudson, who handled the field goal and PAT conver-
sion duties in 2003, returns as the incumbent at place kicker. He made 10
of 17 field goal attempts and led the team in scoring with 63 points. Redshirt
freshman Michael Braunstein will battle Knudson for the starting spot.

Sophomore Sean Douglas, who was Washington’s kickoff specialist last
season, will take over the vacated role of punter. Gifted with a strong leg,
Douglas just needs to improve his consistency. Knudson is capable of also
helping with the punting duties.

Frederick gives Washington the Pac-10’s top punt return specialist. Last
year he topped the conference with 11.7 yards per return on 29 attempts.
He was second on the team in kickoff returns with 11. Several other players,
including Derrick Johnson, have proven themselves to be solid kick
returners. Galloway and Jason Benn return as the special teams snappers.
Mapu can also help out on special teams in that capacity.
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2004 Washington Alphabetical Roster
No. Name (Letters Won) Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Birthday Yr. Exp. Hometown (High School/JC)
74 .......... Wilson Afoa ............................. NT ....... 6-3 ... 280 .......... 3/24/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
41 .......... Brandon Ala (1) ....................... DE ....... 6-3 ... 250 .......... 1/23/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Waianae, HI (Kamehameha)
55 .......... Tui Alailefaleula (3) ................. OT ....... 6-4 ... 315 .......... 11/5/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Anchorage, AK (Bartlett)
70 .......... Tyler Ashby ............................. OL ....... 6-4 ... 290 ........ 12/29/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Seattle, WA (Ballard)
89 .......... Ben Bandel (1) ........................ TE ....... 6-7 ... 250 .......... 9/11/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Murrieta, CA (Murrieta Valley)

1 .......... Keauntea Bankhead .................. S ..... 5-11 ... 200 .......... 1/25/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Seattle, WA (Ballard)
65 .......... Khalif Barnes (3) ..................... OT ....... 6-5 ... 310 .......... 4/21/82 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Spring Valley, CA (Mount Miguel)
27 .......... Evan Benjamin (2) ................ OLB ....... 6-0 ... 210 .......... 1/29/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Redmond, WA (Redmond)
87 .......... Jason Benn (1) ........................ TE ....... 6-5 ... 250 ............ 5/6/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Edmonds, WA (O’Dea)
69 .......... Erik Berglund ......................... OG ....... 6-6 ... 290 .......... 2/17/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Beaverton, OR (Beaverton)
47 .......... Tahj Bomar (1) ...................... OLB ....... 6-2 ... 220 .......... 3/17/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
11 .......... Carl Bonnell ............................. QB ....... 6-3 ... 205 .......... 9/20/83 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
28 .......... Derrick Bradley ....................... CB ....... 5-9 ... 180 ............................. Fr. .... HS ....... Everett, WA (Kamiak)
14 .......... Michael Braunstein ................. PK ....... 5-6 ... 180 ........ 10/29/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Gilbert, AZ (Gilbert)
79 .......... Ryan Brooks (3) ...................... OT ....... 6-6 ... 300 .......... 2/25/82 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
72 .......... Casey Bulyca .......................... OL ....... 6-7 ... 285 .......... 3/22/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
77 .......... Ryan Bush ............................... OL ....... 6-4 ... 285 ............ 7/5/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Puyallup, WA (Rogers)
48 .. + .... Ryan Campbell ....................... ILB ..... 5-10 ... 210 .......... 11/4/83 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
88 .......... Craig Chambers ..................... WR ....... 6-3 ... 210 .......... 6/26/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Mill Creek, WA (Jackson)
31 .. + .... Matt Coombs ........................... FB ....... 6-0 ... 210 .......... 1/28/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Bellevue, WA (Bellevue)
85 .......... Dash Crutchley ....................... TE ....... 6-6 ... 250 .......... 10/5/83 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Temecula, CA (Chaparral)

5 .......... Sam Cunningham (3) .............. CB ....... 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/23/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Los Angeles, CA (Westchester)
19 .......... Quintin Daniels (1) ................. WR ....... 6-0 ... 205 .......... 3/29/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Los Angeles, CA (Loyola)
74 .......... Stanley Daniels (1) ................ OG ....... 6-4 ... 305 ........ 11/30/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... San Diego, CA (Marian Catholic)
30 .. + .... Jake Darling ............................ SS ..... 5-10 ... 195 .......... 7/25/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Snohomish, WA (Snohomish)
17 .......... Sean Douglas (1) ....................... P ....... 6-1 ... 210 ............ 7/1/84 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Bellevue, NE (Bellevue East)
37 .. + .... Ricardo DoValle ...................... PK ....... 6-0 ... 200 ............ 8/4/82 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
29 .......... Cody Ellis ................................ CB ....... 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/14/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Puyallup, WA (Puyallup)

4 .. + .... Todd Enders ............................... S ....... 6-1 ... 195 ............ 6/8/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Gibsonburg, OH (Gibsonburg)
22 .......... Ty Eriks (2) .............................. DE ....... 6-2 ... 240 .......... 5/27/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Seattle, WA (O’Dea)
92 .. + .... Chris Ferguson .......................... P ....... 6-3 ... 195 .......... 9/25/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Tacoma, WA (Charles Wright)
76 .......... Nathan Flowers ....................... OL ....... 6-4 ... 285 ............ 1/1/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... San Diego, CA (Chula Vista)
41 .. + .... Dan Foafoa ............................. FB ..... 5-11 ... 250 .......... 8/22/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Tacoma, WA (Lincoln)
19 .......... Mesphin Forrester ...................... S ....... 6-3 ... 195 .......... 3/10/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Venice)

6 .......... Matt Fountaine (1) .................. CB ..... 5-11 ... 185 .......... 6/26/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Oakland, CA (Bishop O’Dowd)
10 .......... Charles Frederick (3) ............. WR ....... 6-0 ... 185 ............ 2/2/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Lake Worth, FL (Pope John Paul II)
35 .......... Tim Galloway (3) ..................... ILB ....... 6-2 ... 235 ............ 9/4/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Auburn, WA (Auburn)
58 .......... Juan Garcia ............................ OG ....... 6-3 ... 290 .......... 4/24/84 .... So. .... SQ ....... Yakima, WA (Eisenhower)

8 .......... Dashon Goldson ..................... FS ....... 6-1 ... 195 .......... 9/18/84 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Carson, CA (Narbonne/Coffeyville CC)
7 .......... Greyson Gunheim ................... DE ....... 6-6 ... 240 ............ 4/8/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Sebastopol, CA (Analy)

15 .......... Darin Harris ............................. CB ..... 5-11 ... 200 .......... 4/15/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Federal Way, WA (Decatur)
81 .......... Andy Heater (1) ....................... DT ....... 6-3 ... 265 ............ 4/9/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Snohomish, WA (Snohomish)
11 .......... Chris Hemphill ......................... SS ....... 6-6 ... 220 ............ 1/1/86 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra)
60 .......... Jasper Henry ........................... DT ....... 6-2 ... 260 ............ 1/4/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey)
56 .......... Manase Hopoi (2) ................... DT ....... 6-4 ... 280 .......... 9/23/83 ..... Sr. ..... 2V ....... Sacramento, CA (Valley)
17 .. + .... Steve Horan ............................... S ....... 5-9 ... 190 .......... 9/22/82 .... So. * .... HS ....... Puyallup, WA (Puyallup)
34 .......... Daniel Howell ........................... LB ....... 6-2 ... 210 ........ 11/10/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Newhall, CA (Hart)

8 .......... Kenny James (1) ..................... TB ..... 5-10 ... 215 .......... 4/14/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Dos Palos, CA (Dos Palos)
54 .. + .... Jens Jellen ............................. OG ....... 6-5 ... 290 .......... 2/25/83 ..... Jr. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Nathan Hale)
21 .......... Derrick Johnson (3) ................ CB ....... 6-0 ... 190 ............ 2/9/82 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Riverside, CA (Notre Dame)
37 .......... Johnie Kirton ........................... TB ....... 6-3 ... 248 .......... 3/17/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Everett, WA (Jackson)
10 .. + .... Evan Knudson (1) ................... PK ....... 6-0 ... 185 .......... 5/28/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Lacey, WA (North Thurston)
22 .......... Luke Kravitz ............................ FB ....... 6-1 ... 210 ............ 7/6/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Olympia, WA (Olympia)
86 .......... Graham Lasee (2) ................... TE ....... 6-5 ... 270 ............ 3/7/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
52 .......... Robert Lewis ........................... TE ....... 6-3 ... 225 .......... 9/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Van Nuys, CA (Montclair College Prep)
51 .. + .... Brandon Leyritz (1) ....................C ....... 6-3 ... 310 ........ 10/19/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
53 .......... Joe Lobendahn (2) .................. ILB ..... 5-10 ... 230 .......... 2/15/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
77 .......... Erick Lobos ............................. DT ....... 6-3 ... 280 ............ 7/8/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Venice)
82 .......... Jon Lyon (1) ............................ TE ....... 6-6 ... 260 .......... 9/19/81 ..... Sr. ..... 1V ....... Carmel, CA (Carmel/Saddleback CC)
75 .......... Chad Macklin .......................... OT ....... 6-8 ... 285 .......... 7/13/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Visalia, CA (Golden West)
97 .......... Mike Mapu ............................... DT ....... 6-3 ... 260 .......... 7/24/83 ..... Jr. * .... RS ....... Pago Pago, American Samoa (Faga’itua/Mesa CC)
91 .......... Donny Mateaki (1) ................... DT ....... 6-5 ... 275 .......... 10/6/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Honolulu, HI (Iolani)
32 .. + .... Mike McEvoy (1) ..................... ILB ....... 6-1 ... 215 .......... 8/17/82 ..... Sr. ..... 1V ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
68 .......... Rob Meadow (1) .................... OG ....... 6-6 ... 300 ............ 8/4/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... San Francisco, CA (DeLaSalle)
29 .. + .... Lukas Michener ...................... WR ....... 6-1 ... 175 .......... 7/30/82 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Spanaway, WA (Spanaway Lake)
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98 .......... Dan Milsten (1) ........................ NT ....... 6-5 ... 290 .......... 4/22/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Tacoma, WA (Rogers)
36 .. + .... Mike Mizuha ............................ ILB ....... 6-1 ... 230 ............ 9/6/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
38 .......... Durrell Moss .......................... OLB ....... 6-1 ... 210 ........ 12/17/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Orange, CA (Orange)
93 .. + .... Will Murphy ............................. NT ....... 6-2 ... 240 ........ 11/15/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA (Central Valley)
87 .. + .... Joel Nelson ............................. DT ....... 6-3 ... 265 .......... 2/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Seattle, WA (Ballard)
26 .......... Jimmy Newell (3) .................... FS ....... 6-1 ... 195 .......... 6/17/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Port Orchard, WA (South Kitsap)
60 .......... Jovon O’Connor ...................... OL ....... 6-5 ... 295 .......... 4/15/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Los Angeles)
12 .......... Josh Okoebor .......................... CB ..... 5-10 ... 170 .......... 2/25/83 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Colton, CA (Fontana HS/Valley CC)
50 .. + .... Mark Palaita .......................... OLB ..... 5-10 ... 235 .......... 8/14/83 ..... Jr. * .... SQ....... Waipahu, HI (Kennedy (Seattle))
15 .......... Casey Paus (2) ....................... QB ....... 6-5 ... 220 .......... 3/27/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... New Lenox, IL (Lincoln Way)
28 .. + .... Derek Prenner ............................ K ....... 6-0 ... 185 .......... 2/12/83 ..... Jr. .... HS ....... Kent, WA (Tahoma)
31 .. + .... John Printz .............................. CB ..... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 12/1/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Sequim, WA (Sequim)

9 .......... Louis Rankin ........................... TB ....... 6-0 ... 195 ............ 5/4/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Stockton, CA (Lincoln)
86 .. + .... Hans Rasmussen ................. P/PK ....... 6-2 ... 185 ............ 1/9/83 .... So. * .... HS ....... Chehalis, WA (W.F. West)
85 .......... Caesar Rayford .................. TE/DL ....... 6-7 ... 230 ............ 3/4/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Spanaway, WA (Bethel)
95 .......... Jordan Reffett ......................... NT ....... 6-6 ... 285 ............ 9/9/83 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Moses Lake, WA (Moses Lake)
92 .. + .... Chris Rohrbach ...................... WR ....... 6-1 ... 180 ............ 2/6/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Meadowdale)
40 .. + .... Eric Roy (2) ............................. SS ....... 6-0 ... 205 ............ 3/9/83 ..... Sr. * ..... 2V ....... Silverdale, WA (Central Kitsap)
51 .. + .... Michael Russell ....................... ILB ....... 6-2 ... 240 ........ 10/21/82 ..... Jr. .... HS ....... Bothell, WA (Bothell)
12 .......... Anthony Russo ....................... WR ..... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 9/10/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Tacoma, WA (Lakes)
61 .......... Tusi Sa’au (1) ......................... OG ....... 6-2 ... 310 ........ 12/12/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Seattle, WA (Rainier Beach)

7 .......... Shelton Sampson (1) .............. TB ..... 5-11 ... 200 .......... 1/14/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Lakewood, WA (Clover Park)
16 .......... Chet Sanders ............................. S ....... 6-1 ... 185 .......... 8/28/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Carson, CA (Carson)
25 .. + .... Carlos Serrano ........................... S ....... 5-9 ... 175 .......... 7/13/84 .... So. * .... HS ....... Edmonds, WA (O’Dea)
21 .......... Sonny Shackelford (1) ........... WR ....... 6-1 ... 190 .......... 4/13/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Beverly Hills, CA (Beverly Hills)

9 .......... Dre Simpson (1) ...................... CB ....... 6-1 ... 200 .......... 3/20/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Sylmar, CA (Sylmar)
25 .......... James Sims Jr. (2) .................. FB ....... 6-1 ... 205 .......... 2/14/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Las Vegas, NV (Valley)
42 .......... Chris Singleton (2) .................. TB ....... 6-0 ... 210 .......... 11/4/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)

6 .......... Jordan Slye (1) ....................... WR ....... 6-5 ... 205 .......... 6/16/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Seattle, WA (Franklin)
13 .......... Charles Smith ........................ WR ....... 6-0 ... 195 .......... 3/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Lemon Grove, CA (Helix)
80 .. + .... Matthew Smith ....................... WR ....... 6-0 ... 170 .......... 2/19/84 .... So. .... HS ....... Spanaway, WA (Spanaway Lake)
18 .. + .... Jordan Stair ............................. FS ....... 6-1 ... 195 .......... 7/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Des Moines, WA (Mt. Rainier)

4 .......... Isaiah Stanback (1) ................. QB ....... 6-3 ... 205 .......... 8/16/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Seattle, WA (Garfield)
17 .. + .... Felix Sweetman ...................... QB ....... 6-2 ... 225 ........ 10/26/83 .... So. * .... SQ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
45 .. + .... Brian Tawney ........................ OLB ....... 6-2 ... 220 .......... 2/14/78 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Fall City, WA (Eastlake)
31 .......... Kim Taylor (1) ......................... FS ....... 6-0 ... 190 .......... 4/20/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly)
83 .......... Joe Toledo (2) ......................... TE ....... 6-6 ... 285 ........ 10/20/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Encinitas, CA (La Costa Canyon)
20 .......... Kyle Trew ................................ ILB ....... 6-1 ... 220 ........ 12/19/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
57 .......... Trenton Tuiasosopo ................. LB ....... 6-2 ... 225 ............ 2/3/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Everett, WA (Mariner)

5 .......... Zach Tuiasosopo (3) ............... FB ....... 6-2 ... 250 ........ 12/19/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
84 .......... Casey Tyler ............................. DT ....... 6-6 ... 295 .......... 7/25/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
50 .......... Brad Vanneman (2) ....................C ....... 6-3 ... 300 .......... 6/25/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Issaquah, WA (Issaquah)
63 .......... Clay Walker (1) ...................... OG ....... 6-4 ... 290 .......... 5/13/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Scottsdale, AZ (Horizon)

3 .......... C.J. Wallace (1) ...................... SS ....... 6-0 ... 205 .......... 4/17/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Sacramento, CA (Grant Union)
49 .. + .... Ben Warren ............................. ILB ....... 6-0 ... 205 .......... 6/19/84 .... So. * .... SQ....... Vancouver, WA (Mountain View)

4 .......... Scott White (1) ...................... OLB ....... 6-1 ... 230 ........ 10/25/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Lemon Grove, CA (Mission Bay)
94 .......... Jordan White-Frisbee ............. DE ....... 6-7 ... 290 .......... 5/31/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Kenmore, WA (Inglemoor)
20 .......... Bobby Whithorne ................... WR ....... 6-1 ... 185 ............ 2/2/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Santa Margarita, CA (Santa Margarita Catholic)
18 .......... Corey Williams  (1) ................ WR ....... 6-1 ... 195 ........ 10/22/84 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Las Vegas, NV (Las Vegas)
42 .......... Walt Winter ......................... TE/LB ....... 6-5 ... 230 .......... 6/30/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Bothell, WA (Juanita)
91 .. + .... Sho Yoshinaga ....................... WR ....... 5-9 ... 175 ............ 7/2/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Ballard, WA (Ballard)

Roster Key:
+ Walkon . (   ) Indicates letters won
* indicates redshirt season utilized
SQ - Squad member, has not played in a game
TR - Transferred to UW from previous playing season.
RS - Redshirted previous season
1V - Indicates number of years on varsity in which player has appeared in at least one game.

Coaching Staff: Keith Gilbertson (head coach), John Pettas (offensive coordinator/quarterbacks), Phil Snow (defensive coordinator/safeties), Chris Tormey (assistant
head coach/linebackers), Steve Axman (wide receivers) Charlie Dickey (offensive line), Randy Hart (defensive line), Cornell Jackson (running backs/recruiting
coordinator), Jimmy Lake (cornerbacks), Scott Pelluer (tight ends/special teams coordinator), Kyle Benn (offensive graduate assistant), Pat Reddick (defensive
graduate assistant).
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2004 Washington Numerical Roster
No. Name (Letters Won) Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Birthday Yr. Exp. Hometown (High School/JC)

1 .......... Keauntea Bankhead .................. S ..... 5-11 ... 200 .......... 1/25/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Seattle, WA (Ballard)
3 .......... C.J. Wallace (1) ...................... SS ....... 6-0 ... 205 .......... 4/17/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Sacramento, CA (Grant Union)
4 .......... Isaiah Stanback (1) ................. QB ....... 6-3 ... 205 .......... 8/16/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Seattle, WA (Garfield)
4 .......... Scott White (1) ...................... OLB ....... 6-1 ... 230 ........ 10/25/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Lemon Grove, CA (Mission Bay)
4 .. + .... Todd Enders ............................... S ....... 6-1 ... 195 ............ 6/8/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Gibsonburg, OH (Gibsonburg)
5 .......... Sam Cunningham (3) .............. CB ....... 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/23/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Los Angeles, CA (Westchester)
5 .......... Zach Tuiasosopo (3) ............... FB ....... 6-2 ... 250 ........ 12/19/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
6 .......... Jordan Slye (1) ....................... WR ....... 6-5 ... 205 .......... 6/16/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Seattle, WA (Franklin)
6 .......... Matt Fountaine (1) .................. CB ..... 5-11 ... 185 .......... 6/26/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Oakland, CA (Bishop O’Dowd)
7 .......... Shelton Sampson (1) .............. TB ..... 5-11 ... 200 .......... 1/14/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Lakewood, WA (Clover Park)
7 .......... Greyson Gunheim ................... DE ....... 6-6 ... 240 ............ 4/8/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Sebastopol, CA (Analy)
8 .......... Dashon Goldson ..................... FS ....... 6-1 ... 195 .......... 9/18/84 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Carson, CA (Narbonne/Coffeyville CC)
8 .......... Kenny James (1) ..................... TB ..... 5-10 ... 215 .......... 4/14/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Dos Palos, CA (Dos Palos)
9 .......... Dre Simpson (1) ...................... CB ....... 6-1 ... 200 .......... 3/20/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Sylmar, CA (Sylmar)
9 .......... Louis Rankin ........................... TB ....... 6-0 ... 195 ............ 5/4/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Stockton, CA (Lincoln)

10 .......... Charles Frederick (3) ............. WR ....... 6-0 ... 185 ............ 2/2/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Lake Worth, FL (Pope John Paul II)
10 .. + .... Evan Knudson (1) ................... PK ....... 6-0 ... 185 .......... 5/28/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Lacey, WA (North Thurston)
11 .......... Carl Bonnell ............................ QB ....... 6-3 ... 205 .......... 9/20/83 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
11 .......... Chris Hemphill ......................... SS ....... 6-6 ... 220 ............ 1/1/86 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra)
12 .......... Anthony Russo ....................... WR ..... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 9/10/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Tacoma, WA (Lakes)
12 .......... Josh Okoebor .......................... CB ..... 5-10 ... 170 .......... 2/25/83 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Colton, CA (Fontana HS/San Bernardino Valley CC)
13 .......... Charles Smith ........................ WR ....... 6-0 ... 195 .......... 3/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Lemon Grove, CA (Helix)
14 .......... Michael Braunstein ................. PK ....... 5-6 ... 180 ........ 10/29/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Gilbert, AZ (Gilbert)
15 .......... Casey Paus (2) ....................... QB ....... 6-5 ... 220 .......... 3/27/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... New Lenox, IL (Lincoln Way)
15 .......... Darin Harris ............................. CB ..... 5-11 ... 200 .......... 4/15/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Federal Way, WA (Decatur)
16 .......... Chet Sanders ............................. S ....... 6-1 ... 185 .......... 8/28/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Carson, CA (Carson)
17 .......... Sean Douglas (1) ....................... P ....... 6-1 ... 210 ............ 7/1/84 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Bellevue, NE (Bellevue East)
17 .. + .... Felix Sweetman ...................... QB ....... 6-2 ... 225 ........ 10/26/83 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
17 .. + .... Steve Horan ............................... S ....... 5-9 ... 190 .......... 9/22/82 .... So. * .... HS ....... Puyallup, WA (Puyallup)
18 .......... Corey Williams  (1) ................ WR ....... 6-1 ... 195 ........ 10/22/84 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Las Vegas, NV (Las Vegas)
18 .. + .... Jordan Stair ............................. FS ....... 6-1 ... 195 .......... 7/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Des Moines, WA (Mt. Rainier)
19 .......... Quintin Daniels (1) ................. WR ....... 6-0 ... 205 .......... 3/29/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Los Angeles, CA (Loyola)
19 .......... Mesphin Forrester ...................... S ....... 6-3 ... 195 .......... 3/10/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Venice)
20 .......... Bobby Whithorne ................... WR ....... 6-1 ... 185 ............ 2/2/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Santa Margarita, CA (Santa Margarita Catholic)
20 .......... Kyle Trew ................................ ILB ....... 6-1 ... 220 ........ 12/19/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
21 .......... Derrick Johnson (3) ................ CB ....... 6-0 ... 190 ............ 2/9/82 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Riverside, CA (Notre Dame)
21 .......... Sonny Shackelford (1) ........... WR ....... 6-1 ... 190 .......... 4/13/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Beverly Hills, CA (Beverly Hills)
22 .......... Ty Eriks (2) .............................. DE ....... 6-2 ... 240 .......... 5/27/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Seattle, WA (O’Dea)
22 .......... Luke Kravitz ............................ FB ....... 6-1 ... 210 ............ 7/6/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Olympia, WA (Olympia)
25 .......... James Sims Jr. (2) .................. FB ....... 6-1 ... 205 .......... 2/14/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Las Vegas, NV (Valley)
25 .. + .... Carlos Serrano ........................... S ....... 5-9 ... 175 .......... 7/13/84 .... So. * .... HS ....... Edmonds, WA (O’Dea)
26 .......... Jimmy Newell (3) .................... FS ....... 6-1 ... 195 .......... 6/17/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Port Orchard, WA (South Kitsap)
27 .......... Evan Benjamin (2) ................ OLB ....... 6-0 ... 210 .......... 1/29/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Redmond, WA (Redmond)
28 .......... Derrick Bradley ....................... CB ....... 5-9 ... 180 ............................. Fr. .... HS ....... Everett, WA (Kamiak)
28 .. + .... Derek Prenner ............................ K ....... 6-0 ... 185 .......... 2/12/83 ..... Jr. .... HS ....... Kent, WA (Tahoma)
29 .......... Cody Ellis ................................ CB ....... 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/14/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Puyallup, WA (Puyallup)
29 .. + .... Lukas Michener ...................... WR ....... 6-1 ... 175 .......... 7/30/82 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Spanaway, WA (Spanaway Lake)
30 .. + .... Jake Darling ............................ SS ..... 5-10 ... 195 .......... 7/25/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Snohomish, WA (Snohomish)
31 .......... Kim Taylor (1) ......................... FS ....... 6-0 ... 190 .......... 4/20/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly)
31 .. + .... John Printz .............................. CB ..... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 12/1/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Sequim, WA (Sequim)
31 .. + .... Matt Coombs ........................... FB ....... 6-0 ... 210 .......... 1/28/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Bellevue, WA (Bellevue)
32 .. + .... Mike McEvoy (1) ..................... ILB ....... 6-1 ... 215 .......... 8/17/82 ..... Sr. ..... 1V ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
34 .......... Daniel Howell ........................... LB ....... 6-2 ... 210 ........ 11/10/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Newhall, CA (Hart)
35 .......... Tim Galloway (3) ..................... ILB ....... 6-2 ... 235 ............ 9/4/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Auburn, WA (Auburn)
36 .. + .... Mike Mizuha ............................ ILB ....... 6-1 ... 230 ............ 9/6/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
37 .. + .... Ricardo DoValle ...................... PK ....... 6-0 ... 200 ............ 8/4/82 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
37 .......... Johnie Kirton ........................... TB ....... 6-3 ... 248 .......... 3/17/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Everett, WA (Jackson)
38 .......... Durrell Moss .......................... OLB ....... 6-1 ... 210 ........ 12/17/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Orange, CA (Orange)
40 .. + .... Eric Roy (2) ............................. SS ....... 6-0 ... 205 ............ 3/9/83 ..... Sr. * ..... 2V ....... Silverdale, WA (Central Kitsap)
41 .......... Brandon Ala (1) ....................... DE ....... 6-3 ... 250 .......... 1/23/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Waianae, HI (Kamehameha)
41 .. + .... Dan Foafoa ............................. FB ..... 5-11 ... 250 .......... 8/22/84 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Tacoma, WA (Lincoln)
42 .......... Chris Singleton (2) .................. TB ....... 6-0 ... 210 .......... 11/4/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)
42 .......... Walt Winter ......................... TE/LB ....... 6-5 ... 230 .......... 6/30/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Bothell, WA (Juanita)
45 .. + .... Brian Tawney ........................ OLB ....... 6-2 ... 220 .......... 2/14/78 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Fall City, WA (Eastlake)
47 .......... Tahj Bomar (1) ...................... OLB ....... 6-2 ... 220 .......... 3/17/85 .... So. ..... 1V ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
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48 .. + .... Ryan Campbell ....................... ILB ..... 5-10 ... 210 .......... 11/4/83 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
49 .. + .... Ben Warren ............................. ILB ....... 6-0 ... 205 .......... 6/19/84 .... So. * .... SQ....... Vancouver, WA (Mountain View)
50 .......... Brad Vanneman (2) ....................C ....... 6-3 ... 300 .......... 6/25/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Issaquah, WA (Issaquah)
50 .. + .... Mark Palaita .......................... OLB ..... 5-10 ... 235 .......... 8/14/83 ..... Jr. * .... SQ....... Waipahu, HI (Kennedy (Seattle))
51 .. + .... Brandon Leyritz (1) ....................C ....... 6-3 ... 310 ........ 10/19/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
51 .. + .... Michael Russell ....................... ILB ....... 6-2 ... 240 ........ 10/21/82 ..... Jr. .... HS ....... Bothell, WA (Bothell)
52 .......... Robert Lewis ........................... TE ....... 6-3 ... 225 .......... 9/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Van Nuys, CA (Montclair College Prep)
53 .......... Joe Lobendahn (2) .................. ILB ..... 5-10 ... 230 .......... 2/15/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
54 .. + .... Jens Jellen ............................. OG ....... 6-5 ... 290 .......... 2/25/83 ..... Jr. * .... SQ....... Seattle, WA (Nathan Hale)
55 .......... Tui Alailefaleula (3) ................. OT ....... 6-4 ... 315 .......... 11/5/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Anchorage, AK (Bartlett)
56 .......... Manase Hopoi (2) ................... DT ....... 6-4 ... 280 .......... 9/23/83 ..... Sr. ..... 2V ....... Sacramento, CA (Valley)
57 .......... Trenton Tuiasosopo ................. LB ....... 6-2 ... 225 ............ 2/3/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Everett, WA (Mariner)
58 .......... Juan Garcia ............................ OG ....... 6-3 ... 290 .......... 4/24/84 .... So. .... SQ ....... Yakima, WA (Eisenhower)
60 .......... Jasper Henry ........................... DT ....... 6-2 ... 260 ............ 1/4/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey)
60 .......... Jovon O’Connor ...................... OL ....... 6-5 ... 295 .......... 4/15/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Los Angeles)
61 .......... Tusi Sa’au (1) ......................... OG ....... 6-2 ... 310 ........ 12/12/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Seattle, WA (Rainier Beach)
63 .......... Clay Walker (1) ...................... OG ....... 6-4 ... 290 .......... 5/13/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Scottsdale, AZ (Horizon)
65 .......... Khalif Barnes (3) ..................... OT ....... 6-5 ... 310 .......... 4/21/82 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Spring Valley, CA (Mount Miguel)
68 .......... Rob Meadow (1) .................... OG ....... 6-6 ... 300 ............ 8/4/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... San Francisco, CA (DeLaSalle)
69 .......... Erik Berglund ......................... OG ....... 6-6 ... 290 .......... 2/17/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Beaverton, OR (Beaverton)
70 .......... Tyler Ashby ............................. OL ....... 6-4 ... 290 ........ 12/29/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Seattle, WA (Ballard)
72 .......... Casey Bulyca .......................... OL ....... 6-7 ... 285 .......... 3/22/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
74 .......... Wilson Afoa ............................. NT ....... 6-3 ... 280 .......... 3/24/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
74 .......... Stanley Daniels (1) ................ OG ....... 6-4 ... 305 ........ 11/30/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... San Diego, CA (Marian Catholic)
75 .......... Chad Macklin .......................... OT ....... 6-8 ... 285 .......... 7/13/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Visalia, CA (Golden West)
76 .......... Nathan Flowers ....................... OL ....... 6-4 ... 285 ............ 1/1/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... San Diego, CA (Chula Vista)
77 .......... Erick Lobos ............................. DT ....... 6-3 ... 280 ............ 7/8/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Venice)
77 .......... Ryan Bush ............................... OL ....... 6-4 ... 285 ............ 7/5/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Puyallup, WA (Rogers)
79 .......... Ryan Brooks (3) ...................... OT ....... 6-6 ... 300 .......... 2/25/82 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
80 .. + .... Matthew Smith ....................... WR ....... 6-0 ... 170 .......... 2/19/84 .... So. .... HS ....... Spanaway, WA (Spanaway Lake)
81 .......... Andy Heater (1) ....................... DT ....... 6-3 ... 265 ............ 4/9/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Snohomish, WA (Snohomish)
82 .......... Jon Lyon (1) ............................ TE ....... 6-6 ... 260 .......... 9/19/81 ..... Sr. ..... 1V ....... Carmel, CA (Carmel/Saddleback CC)
83 .......... Joe Toledo (2) ......................... TE ....... 6-6 ... 285 ........ 10/20/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Encinitas, CA (La Costa Canyon)
84 .......... Casey Tyler ............................. DT ....... 6-6 ... 295 .......... 7/25/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
85 .......... Dash Crutchley ....................... TE ....... 6-6 ... 250 .......... 10/5/83 .... So. * .... SQ....... Temecula, CA (Chaparral)
85 .......... Caesar Rayford .................. TE/DL ....... 6-7 ... 230 ............ 3/4/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Spanaway, WA (Bethel)
86 .. + .... Hans Rasmussen ................. P/PK ....... 6-2 ... 185 ............ 1/9/83 .... So. * .... HS ....... Chehalis, WA (W.F. West)
86 .......... Graham Lasee (2) ................... TE ....... 6-5 ... 270 ............ 3/7/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
87 .......... Jason Benn (1) ........................ TE ....... 6-5 ... 250 ............ 5/6/84 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Edmonds, WA (O’Dea)
87 .. + .... Joel Nelson ............................. DT ....... 6-3 ... 265 .......... 2/18/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Seattle, WA (Ballard)
88 .......... Craig Chambers ..................... WR ....... 6-3 ... 210 .......... 6/26/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Mill Creek, WA (Jackson)
89 .......... Ben Bandel (1) ........................ TE ....... 6-7 ... 250 .......... 9/11/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Murrieta, CA (Murrieta Valley)
91 .......... Donny Mateaki (1) ................... DT ....... 6-5 ... 275 .......... 10/6/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Honolulu, HI (Iolani)
91 .. + .... Sho Yoshinaga ....................... WR ....... 5-9 ... 175 ............ 7/2/85 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Ballard, WA (Ballard)
92 .. + .... Chris Ferguson .......................... P ....... 6-3 ... 195 .......... 9/25/84 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Tacoma, WA (Charles Wright)
92 .. + .... Chris Rohrbach ...................... WR ....... 6-1 ... 180 ............ 2/6/85 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Edmonds, WA (Meadowdale)
93 .. + .... Will Murphy ............................. NT ....... 6-2 ... 240 ........ 11/15/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA (Central Valley)
94 .......... Jordan White-Frisbee ............. DE ....... 6-7 ... 290 .......... 5/31/86 ..... Fr. .... HS ....... Kenmore, WA (Inglemoor)
95 .......... Jordan Reffett ......................... NT ....... 6-6 ... 285 ............ 9/9/83 ..... Fr. * .... RS ....... Moses Lake, WA (Moses Lake)
97 .......... Mike Mapu ............................... DT ....... 6-3 ... 260 .......... 7/24/83 ..... Jr. * .... RS ....... Pago Pago, American Samoa (Faga’itua/Mesa CC)
98 .......... Dan Milsten (1) ........................ NT ....... 6-5 ... 290 .......... 4/22/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Tacoma, WA (Rogers)

Roster Key:
+ Walkon .
(   ) Indicates letters won
* indicates redshirt season utilized
SQ - Squad member, has not played in a game
TR - Transferred to UW from previous playing season.
RS - Redshirted previous season
1V - Indicates number of years on varsity in which player has appeared in at least one game.

Coaching Staff: Keith Gilbertson (head coach), John Pettas (offensive coordinator/quarterbacks), Phil Snow (defensive coordinator/safeties), Chris Tormey (assistant
head coach/linebackers), Steve Axman (wide receivers) Charlie Dickey (offensive line), Randy Hart (defensive line), Cornell Jackson (running backs/recruiting
coordinator), Jimmy Lake (cornerbacks), Scott Pelluer (tight ends/special teams coordinator), Kyle Benn (offensive graduate assistant), Pat Reddick (defensive
graduate assistant).
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Pronounciation Guide
Players
Wilson Afoa ............... ah-FOE-uh
Brandon Ala .............. AH-luh
Tui Alailefaleula ......... TOO-ee
                      ah-luh-EE-lay-fah-lay-OO-luh
Ben Bandel ............... ban-DELL
Keauntea Bankhead . key-AWN-tay
Khalif Barnes ............. kuh-LEEF
Tahj Bomar ............... tawzh
Carl Bonnell .............. baw-NELL
Casey Bulyca ............ byoo-LIKE-uh
Ricardo DoValle ........ duh-VALL-ee
Dan Foafoa ............... FOE-uh-FOE-uh
Mesphin Forrester ..... MESS-fin
Matt Fountaine .......... fawn-TAIN
Manase Hopoi ...........muh-NOSS-ay HO-poy
Johnie Kirton ............. KERR-tun

Evan Knudson ........... kuh-NOOD-sun
Graham Lasee .......... luh-ZAY
Joe Lobendahn ......... LOW-ben-dine
Mike Mapu ................MA-pooh
Donny Mateaki .......... mah-tee-AH-key
Mike Mizuha .............. miz-ZOO-uh
Durrell Moss .............. duh-RELL
Josh Okoebor ............ OAK-uh-bar
Marc Palaita .............. puh-LITE-uh
Casey Paus ............... PAWS
Tusi Sa’au ................. TOO-see sah-OO
Tuiasosopo ............... TOO-ee-ah-so-SO-po
Bobby Whithorne ......WITH-horn

High School & Hometown
Bothell, Wash. ...............BAW-thull
Chehalis, Wash. ............ shuh-HAY-liss
Dos Palos, Calif. ........... dose PAL-ose

Encinitas, Calif. ............. en-suh-NEE-tus
Iolani HS ....................... ee-oh-LAW-nee
Issaquah, Wash. ........... IZZ-uh-kwah
Junipero Serra HS ........who-NIP-ur-oh Sarah
Kamehameha HS ..........

kuh-MAY-huh-MAY-huh
Kamiak HS ....................KAM-ee-ack
Pago Pago, Samoa ....... pongo pongo
Puyallup, Wash. ............ pyoo-ALL-up
Rainier Beach HS ......... ray-NEER
Sebastopol, Calif. .......... suh-BASS-tuh-pull
Sehome HS ...................SEE-home
Sequim, Wash. ..............SKWIMM
Snohomish, Wash. ........ snow-HOME-ish
Temecula, Calif. ............ tuh-MECK-you-luh
Visalia, Calif. ................. vy-SAIL-ee-uh
Waianae, Hawaii ...........WHY-uh-nay-uh
Yakima, Wash. ..............YACK-uh-muh

Starters Returning (13)
Offense: 6

Khalif Barnes (12) OT
Clay Walker (6) OG
Tusi Sa’au (6) OG
Ben Bandel (8) TE
Zach Tuiasosopo (8) FB
Charles Frederick (9) WR

Defense: 6
Manase Hopoi (12) DE
Tim Galloway (10) ILB
Jimmy Newell (12) FS
Evan Benjamin (8) SS
Sam Cunningham (6) CB
Derrick Johnson (11) CB

Specialist: 1
Evan Knudson (12) PK

Starters Lost (11)
Offense: 6

Reggie Williams (10) WR
Dan Dicks (6) OG
Todd Bachert (11) C
Nick Newton (12) OT
Cody Pickett (12) QB
Rich Alexis (7) TB

Defense: 4
Greg Carothers (12) OLB
Terry Johnson (12) DT/DE
Jerome Stevens (12) DE
Marquis Cooper (12) ILB

Specialist: 1
Garth Erickson (12) P

Note: 2003 starts in (parentheses)

2004 Husky Squad Breakdown
Returning Lettermen (49)
Offense (26)
Quarterbacks: (2)

Casey Paus (2) QB
Isaiah Stanback (1) QB

Running Backs: (5)
Chris Singleton (2) TB
Kenny James (1) TB
Shelton Sampson (1) TB
Zach Tuiasosopo (3) FB
James Sims, Jr. (2) # FB

# Played safety in 2003

Wide Receivers: (5)
Charles Frederick (3) WR
Corey Williams (1) WR
Jordan Slye (1) WR
Quintin Daniels (1) WR
Sonny Shackelford (1) WR

Tight Ends: (4)
Joe Toledo (2) TE
Ben Bandel (1) TE
Jason Benn (1) TE
Jon Lyon (1) TE

Offensive Linemen: (10)
Brad Vanneman (2) C
Graham Lasee (2)# OT
Brandon Leyritz (1) C
Clay Walker (1) OG
Rob Meadow (1) OG
Stanley Daniels (1) OG
Tusi Sa’au (1) OG
Khalif Barnes (3) OT
Ryan Brooks (3) OT
Tui Alailefaleula (3)# OT

# Played defensive tackle in 2003

Lettermen Lost (22)
Offense (12)
Quarterbacks: (1)

Cody Pickett (5) QB

Running Backs: (2)
Rich Alexis (4) TB
Adam Seery (3) FB

Wide Receivers: (3)
Reggie Williams (3) WR
Justin Robbins (2) WR
Clayton Ramsey (2) WR

Offensive Linemen: (6)
Dan Dicks (3) C/OG
Todd Bachert (4) C
Jason Simonson (3) OG
Nick Newton (4) OT
Francisco Tipoti (1) OT
Justin Booker (1) OT

Defense (9)
Defensive Linemen: (2)

Jerome Stevens (4) DT
Terry Johnson (3) DT

Linebackers: (3)
Marquis Cooper (4) ILB
Greg Carothers (4) OLB
Tyler Krambrink (4) OLB

Defensive Backs: (3)
Owen Biddle (4) SS
Roc Alexander (4) CB
Chris Massey (4) CB

Special Teams (1)
Kickers: (1)

Garth Erickson (1) P

Defense (21)
Defensive Linemen: (6)

Brandon Ala (1) DE
Ty Eriks (2) DE
Andy Heater (1)# DT
Manase Hopoi (2)% DT
Donny Mateaki (1) DT
Dan Milsten (1) NT

# Played tight end in 2003
% Played defensive end in 2003

Linebackers: (6)
Evan Benjamin (2)# ILB
Tahj Bomar (1) ILB
Tim Galloway (3) ILB
Joe Lobendahn (2) ILB
Mike McEvoy (1) ILB
Scott White (1) ILB

# Played strong safety in 2003.

Defensive Backs: (9)
Sam Cunningham (3) CB
Matt Fountaine (1) CB
Clarence Simpson (1) CB
Derrick Johnson (3) CB
Eric Roy (2) SS
C.J. Wallace (1) SS
Jimmy Newell (3) FS
Kim Taylor (1) FS
B.J. Newberry (2) FS

Special Teams (2)
Kickers & Punters: (2)

Sean Douglas (1) P
Evan Knudson (1) PK

 Letters won in (parentheses)


